

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

James Milton Dailey,

Petitioner,

v.

State of Florida,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Florida

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE**

---

CHELSEA R. SHIRLEY

*Counsel of Record*

KARA R. OTTERVANGER

JULISSA R. FONTÁN

Capital Collateral Regional Counsel

Middle Region

12973 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

Tel.: (813) 558-1600

E-Mail: shirley@ccmr.state.fl.us

LAURA FERNANDEZ

127 Wall Street

New Haven, Connecticut 06511

CYD OPPENHEIMER

155 West Rock Ave.

New Haven, Connecticut 06515

SETH MILLER

Innocence Project of Florida, Inc.

1100 E Park Ave

Tallahassee, Florida 32301-2651

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

NOTICE OF RELATED CASES ..... ii

DECISIONS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    I.    Trial Proceedings and Evidence.....1

    II.   Postconviction Proceedings, Evidence, and Decision Below.....5

        A. Evidence Establishing Jack Percy Was Alone With Boggio in the Early Morning  
           Hours Before Her Death, and Was the Last Known Person to Be Seen With Her  
           Alive.....6

          1. Oza Shaw’s 2003 Hearing Testimony and Corresponding *Giglio* Claim.....7

          2. Other Evidence Establishing Jack Percy’s Solo Outing with Boggio After  
           Midnight.....8

        B. Jack Percy’s Four Admissions to Committing the Crime Alone and Exculpating  
           Dailey .....11

          1. Statements Proffered in the Current Postconviction Proceeding Below .....11

          2. The Florida Courts’ Refusal to Consider Percy’s Statements Despite this  
           Court’s Decision in Chambers .....13

        C. Evidence Discrediting Jailhouse Testimony.....16

          1. Paul Skalnik .....16

          2. Pablo DeJesus and James Leitner .....19

          3. Detective Halliday’s Search for Jailhouse Informants after Percy’s Jury  
           Recommended Life.....20

REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT .....22

A. Under <i>Chambers</i> , the Due Process Clause Requires Courts to Consider Exculpatory Hearsay, Even If Inadmissible Under State Evidentiary Rules, When the Evidence Is Sufficiently Reliable and Material to the Defense.....	23
B. The Florida Supreme Court Misapplied <i>Chambers</i> by Analyzing the Codefendant’s Hearsay Confession under a Four-factor Test That Disregarded Corroborating Evidence .....	26
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s Factor-Based Approach Conflicts with How Other State and Federal Courts Apply <i>Chambers</i> .....	30
D. Under a Correct Reliability Analysis That Considered Corroboration, Jack Percy’s Repeated Confessions Would be Admitted and Would Result in Mr. Dailey’s Securing a New Trial .....	35
1. Percy’s Multiple Confessions bear Strong Indicia of Reliability for <i>Chambers</i> Purposes .....	35
2. Consideration of Percy’s Statements will Likely Result in Dailey Obtaining a New Trial.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Aguirre-Jarquín v. State*, 202 So. 3d 785 (Fla. 2016).....26

*Bearden v. State*, 161 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Bowman v. Racette*, 661 F. App’x 56 (2d Cir. 2016).....30

*Chambers v. Mississippi*, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)..... *passim*

*Chia v. Cambra*, 360 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2004).....34

*Com. v. Bracero*, 528 A. 2d 936 (Pa. 1987) .....33

*Commonwealth v. Drayton*, 96 N.E. 3d 163 (Mass. 2018).....25

*Crane v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....24, 26

*Cudjo v. Ayers*, 698 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....30

*Dailey v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrs.*, No. 8:07-cv-1897, 2011 WL 1230812 (M.D. Fla. April 1, 2011).....5

*Dailey v. State*, 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991) .....4,7

*Dailey v. State*, 659 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1995) .....5

*Dailey v. State*, 965 So. 2d 38 (Fla.2007) ..... *passim*

*Dailey v. State*, 247 So. 3d 390 (Fla.2018) .....5

*Dailey v. State*, 279 So. 3d 1208 (Fla. 2019) .....1, 5, 23

*Dailey v. State*, SC19-1780, 2019 WL 5883509 (Fla. Nov. 12, 2019).....22

*Demby v. State*, 695 A.2d 1152 (Del. 1997) .....32

*Fry v. Plier*, 551 U.S. 112 (2007) .....25

*Gardner v. State*, 194 So. 3d 385 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....28

*Giglio v. United States*, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....8

*Green v. Georgia*, 442 U.S. 95 (1979)..... *passim*

*Gudinas v. State*, 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) .....27

*Hancock v. Trammell*, 798 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2015).....31

*Harris v. Thompson*, 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012) .....34

*Hildwin v. State*, 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....38, 39

*Hodge v. Mendonsa*, 739 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013).....30

*Holmes v. South Carolina*, 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....26, 28

*Huffington v. Nuth*, 140 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 1998).....30



<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	5
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	29
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	14
<i>Kubsch v. Neal</i> , 838 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	26, 30, 31
<i>Lee v. McCaughtry</i> , 933 F.2d 536 (7th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	39
<i>Little v. Johnson</i> , 162 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>McWhorter v. State</i> , 142 So. 3d 1195 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).....	26
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	38
<i>Mordick v. Valenzuela</i> , 17-56373, 2019 WL 2642952 (9th Cir. June 27, 2019).....	34
<i>Payton v. State</i> , 239 So. 3d 129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018) .....	27
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> , 642 N.E. 2d 791 (Ill. 1994) .....	26
<i>People v. Deacon</i> , 96 A.D.3d 965 (N.Y. 2012) .....	26
<i>People v. Rice</i> , 651 N.E.2d 1083 (Ill. 1995).....	33
<i>Perry v. Norris</i> , 879 F. Supp. 1503 (E.D. Ark. 1995) .....	26
<i>Pittman v. Secretary</i> , 871 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Reasonover v. Washington</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Mo. 1999).....	38
<i>Rivera v. Director</i> , 915 F.2d 280 (7th Cir.1990) .....	34
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	26
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	25
<i>Skillicorn v. Luebbers</i> , 475 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Staruh v. Superintendent</i> , 827 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 29 S.W.3d 427 (Tenn. 2000) .....	34
<i>State v. Bunyan</i> , 154 N.J. 261 (N.J 1998).....	26
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 757 A.2d 542 (Conn. 2000).....	33
<i>State v. Scheidell</i> , 897 N.W. 2d 67 (Wis. 2017) .....	26
<i>State v. Smulls</i> , 935 S.W.2d 9 (Mo. 1996).....	31, 33
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 313 S.W. 3d 661 (Mo. 2010) .....	26
<i>State v. Sumlin</i> , 630 N.E.2d 681 (Ohio 1994).....	33
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013) .....	38, 39
<i>Timberlake v. State</i> , 271 S.E. 2d 792 (Ga. 1980).....	26

<i>Turpin v. Kassulke</i> , 26 F.3d 1392 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>United States v. Mitrovic</i> , 890 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	32
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) .....	24

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	5
Conn. Code Evid. § 8-9.....	33
